
Civic Centre, Poole, Dorset, BH15 2RU 

 

 
 

 

Notice of The Charter Trustees for Poole 
 

Date: Wednesday, 26 January 2022 at 5.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber Poole, Civic Centre, Poole BH15 2RU 

 

Membership: 

Mayor: 

Cllr J Bagwell 

Deputy Mayor: 
Cllr M Le Poidevin 

Sheriff: 
Cllr T Trent 

Cllr M Andrews 
Cllr S Baron 
Cllr J Beesley 
Cllr P Broadhead 
Cllr M F Brooke 
Cllr D Brown 
Cllr R Burton 
Cllr D Butler 
Cllr D Butt 
Cllr J J Butt 
Cllr B Dion 
 

Cllr M Earl 
Cllr L-J Evans 
Cllr S Gabriel 
Cllr N Greene 
Cllr A Hadley 
Cllr M Haines 
Cllr M Howell 
Cllr M Iyengar 
Cllr T Johnson 
Cllr R Maidment 
Cllr C Matthews 
 

Cllr D Mellor 
Cllr P Miles 
Cllr S Moore 
Cllr T O'Neill 
Cllr K Rampton 
Cllr Dr F Rice 
Cllr M Robson 
Cllr V Slade 
Cllr A M Stribley 
Cllr M White 
 

 

All Members of The Charter Trustees for Poole are summoned to attend this meeting to 
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Karen Tompkins by email at democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: by email at 
press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

HONORARY CLERK TO THE CHARTER TRUSTEES 

 

 
18 January 2022 
 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  

 

mailto:anne.brown@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Charter Trustees. 

 

 

2.   Declarations of Interests  

 Charter Trustees are requested to declare any interests on items included 
in this agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for 

guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

3.   Confirmation of minutes and matters arising 5 - 10 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2021 and to 
consider any matters arising. 
 

 

4.   Charter Mayor's Report  

 The Charter Mayor will report on her recent activities and any associated 

issues. 
 

 

5.   Future Banking Arrangements 11 - 16 

 BCP Council has recently retendered its banking supplier and Barclays was 

chosen as the successful supplier.  

As per the Charter Trustees Financial regulations the banking 

arrangements, including the bank mandate, shall be made by the 
Responsible Finance Officer and approved by the Charter Trustees. 

This report gives two options for future banking arrangements which needs 

to be agreed in order to meet the statutory deadline of setting a Council Tax 
precept and associated budget by 31 January 2022. The options are either 

to join the BCP Council selected supplier of Barclays or continue with 
HSBC.  

Depending on the option selected will have implications in terms of the 

budget presented in agenda item 6 on tonight’s agenda.  

 

 

6.   Budget and Precept 2022/23 17 - 28 

 The Charter Trustees are required to set their 2022/23 budget, council tax 

requirement and resultant precept for submission to BCP Council by 31 
January 2022. 

 

 

7.   Review of the Risk Register 29 - 36 

 At its meeting on 27 January 2021 the Charter Trustees considered the 
development of the risk register and agreed that the register be agreed and 
reviewed on a regular basis as appropriate subject to the suggestion made 

relating to including a date when the action was completed and considering 
the risk associated with lone working to assess if it could be mitigated 

 



 
 

 

further. 

This report provides an opportunity to review the register attached as 
Appendix 1 to the report taking account of new and emerging risks. 

 

8.   Queen's Jubilee Celebrations (Poole) - Beacons 37 - 40 

 In 2022 there will be year long Platinum Jubilee celebrations throughout the 
UK, the Commonwealth and around the world as communities come 

together to celebrate The Queen’s historic reign. 
 

There will be series of Beacon Lighting events across the country on the 
evening of Thursday, 2 June.  The Council’s Corporate Management Board 

proposed that the option of holding a beacon lighting event be given to the 
charter trustees of Poole 
 

 

9.   Nomination for Sheriff of Poole for 2022/23 and subsequent Mayor in 
2023/2024 

 

 The Charter Trustees will be updated on the above. 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Mayor decides the matter is urgent for reasons that must 

be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR POOLE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 October 2021 at 5.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr J Bagwell – Mayor 

Cllr M Le Poidevin – Deputy Mayor 

Present: Cllr T Trent (Sheriff), Cllr M Andrews, Cllr S Baron, Cllr P Broadhead, 
Cllr M F Brooke, Cllr D Brown, Cllr R Burton, Cllr D Butt, Cllr B Dion, 

Cllr M Earl, Cllr L-J Evans, Cllr S Gabriel, Cllr N Greene, 
Cllr A Hadley, Cllr M Haines, Cllr M Iyengar, Cllr T Johnson, 
Cllr D Mellor, Cllr S Moore, Cllr T O'Neill, Cllr K Rampton, 

Cllr V Slade and Cllr A M Stribley 
 

22. Apologies  
 

Apologies were received from Councillors J Beesley, D Butler, J Butt and M 
White. 

 
23. Declarations of Interests  

 

The Honorary Clerk reported that no declarations of interest had been 

received for this meeting. 
 

24. Confirmation of Minutes and Matters arising  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2021 were confirmed as a 
correct record. 

 
25. Charter Mayor's Report  

 

The Mayor reported on her activities since the last meeting of the Charter 

Trustees.  She outlined the 49 engagements that she had attended 
highlighting that she had meet some amazing people and visited some 
great places. 
[...]
ws of residents. A Charter 

Trustee highlighted potential divisions that could be created across the BCP 
conurbation. 

The Mayor reported on two emails that she had received from local 
residents asking the Charter Trustees not to pursue a city status bid.  

The Charter Trustees voted on whether they wished a bid to be made for 

city status for Poole.  

The proposal was not supported For – 5; Against – 18; Abstentions – 2  

RESOLVED that no action be taken on the submission of a City Status 
Bid for Poole. 

 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.35 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 

10



THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR POOLE 

 

Report subject  Future Banking Arrangements 

Meeting date  26 January 2022 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  BCP Council has recently retendered its banking supplier and 
Barclays was chosen as the successful supplier.  

As per the Charter Trustees Financial regulations the banking 
arrangements, including the bank mandate, shall be made by the 
Responsible Finance Officer and approved by the Charter 
Trustees. 

This report gives two options for future banking arrangements 
which needs to be agreed in order to meet the statutory deadline of 
setting a Council Tax precept and associated budget by 31 January 
2022. The options are either to join the BCP Council selected 
supplier of Barclays or continue with HSBC.  

Depending on the option selected will have implications in terms of 
the budget presented in agenda item 6 on tonight’s agenda.  

 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that either:  

 a) Option 1 - Approve the recommended bank supplier 
Barclays or; 

b) Option 2 - Approve to continue with HSBC bank and 
note the associated additional cost of £2,250 in doing 
so. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

The Charter Trustees must have adequate banking arrangements 
in place for proper financial administration of a public body. 

  

11

Agenda Item 5



Honorary Clerk Graham Farrant 

Report Authors Matthew Filmer, Responsible Financial Office
[...]
the equality and 
diversity legislation 
as required of BCP 
Council 
 

Ongoing Deputy Head of 
Democratic Services 

1 1 1 

 
 

 

 

 

 

36



THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR POOLE 

 

Report subject  Queen's Jubilee Celebrations (Poole) - Beacons 

Meeting date  26 January 2022 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  In 2022 there will be year long Platinum Jubilee celebrations 
throughout the UK, the Commonwealth and around the world as 
communities come together to celebrate The Queen’s historic 
reign. 
There will be series of Beacon Lighting events across the country 
on the evening of Thursday, 2 June.  The Council’s Corporate 
Management Board proposed that the option of holding a beacon 
lighting event be given to the charter trustees of Poole 
 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 The Charter Trustees consider whether they wish to take up the 
opportunity of holding a Beacon lighting event for the Queen’s 
Platinum Jubilee as part of the national beacon lighting event on    
2 June 2022. The provision of the beacon would need to be funded 
by the Charter Trustees but with organisational support from BCP 
Council 

Reason for 
recommendations 

The Council’s Corporate Management Board (CMB) wish to 
support the national programme of events for the Jubilee 

  

37

Agenda Item 8



Portfolio Holder(s):  Councillor Beverley Dunlop  

Corporate Director  Chris Saunders  

Report Authors Jon Weaver – Head of Destination & Events  

Wards  Not applicable  

Classification  Decision  
Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. There will be year-long Platinum Jubilee celebrations throughout the UK, the 
Commonwealth and around the world as communities come together to celebrate 
The Queen’s historic reign. In 2022, Her Majesty the Queen will become the first 
British Monarch to celebrate a Platinum Jubilee, seventy years of service, 
having acceded to the throne on 6 February 1952 at the age of 25 . 

Throughout the year, Her Majesty and members of the Royal 
[...]
o be met by the Charter Trustees.  

Summary of legal implications 

4. None anticipated  

Summary of human resources implications 

5. None anticipated  

 

39



This page is intentionally left blank

40


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes and matters arising
	5 Future Banking Arrangements
	6 Budget and Precept 2022/23
	Appendix A – Option 1 – Barclays selected bank provider - Charter Trustees of Poole Proposed Budget 2022/23
	Appendix B – Option 2 – HSBC selected bank provider - Charter Trustees of Poole Proposed Budget 2022/23
	Appendix C – Salary and Recharge Review 2022/23

	7 Review of the Risk Register
	Appendix 1 for Review of the Risk Register

	8 Queen's Jubilee Celebrations (Poole) - Beacons



Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR POOLE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 January 2022 at 5.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr J Bagwell – Mayor 

 

Present: Cllr M Le Poidevin (Deputy Mayor), Cllr T Trent (Sheriff), 
Cllr M Andrews, Cllr S Baron, Cllr R Burton, Cllr D Butler, Cllr D Butt, 
Cllr B Dion, Cllr M Earl, Cllr L-J Evans, Cllr S Gabriel, Cllr A Hadley, 

Cllr M Haines, Cllr M Howell, Cllr M Iyengar, Cllr D Mellor, 
Cllr S Moore, Cllr T O'Neill, Cllr K Rampton, Cllr Dr F Rice, 

Cllr V Slade, Cllr A M Stribley and Cllr M White 
  

35. Apologies  
 

Apologies were received from Councillors J Beesley, P Broadhead, M 
Brooke, D Brown, J Butt and C Matthews. 

Charter Trustees were advised that Graham Farrant, Honorary Clerk had 

submitted his apologies and Susan Zeiss, the Council’s Monitoring Officer 
was attending as his representative. 
 

36. Declarations of Interests  
 

Charter Trustees were advised that no declarations of interest had been 
received for this meeting. 
 

37. Confirmation of minutes and matters arising  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2021 were confirmed as a 

correct record. 

In response to an issue raised Charter Trustees were advised that work 

was ongoing to provide illustrations of the chosen flag which would be 
circulated to all Charter Trustees. 
 

38. Charter Mayor's Report  
 

The Mayor reported on her activities since the last meeting of the Charter 
Trustees.  She reported on the engagements that she had attended 
including Canford Heath Poppies, Poole Poppy Appeal, the High Sheriff’s 

legal service, two minute silence for Remembrance Sunday, the Society for 
Poole lunch, the Rifles Regiment Dinner in London, the Parkstone Yacht 

Club Reception, a private viewing of the Local Earth Day One Exhibition, 
Christmas Fete, the Prince’s Trust Team Presentation, Festival of 
Christmas Trees and Carol Concert and presenting prizes for light up 

Hamworthy with the Holocaust Memorial Day scheduled for 27 January 
2022.   The Mayor reported that she had attended some great 

engagements and met some amazing people. 
 

39. Future Banking Arrangements  
 

Matthew Filmer, the Responsible Financial Officer presented a report, a 
copy of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which 



– 2 – 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR POOLE 
26 January 2022 

 
appears as Appendix 'A' to these Minutes in the Minute Book on Future 

Banking Arrangements for the Charter Trustees. 

Charter Trustees were reminded that BCP Council had recently retendered 
its banking supplier and Barclays had been chosen as the successful 

supplier.  As per the Charter Trustees Financial regulations the banking 
arrangements, including the bank mandate, should be made by the 

Responsible Finance Officer and approved by the Charter Trustees. 

The report set out options for future banking arrangements and the 
preferred option needed to be agreed in order to meet the statutory 

deadline of setting a Council Tax precept and associated budget by 31 
January 2022. 

The Responsible Financial Officer referred to the concern that had 
previously been raised regarding Barclays environmental credentials in 
respect of investments in fossil fuels.  He explained that he would not 

comment on environmental aspects as it was possible that this could apply 
to other high street banks.  The Responsible Financial Officer reported that 

for the Council the security of public funds has to be and would always be 
the priority when selecting a banking provider. 

The Charter Trustees were advised of three options available which were to 

join the BCP Council selected supplier of Barclays which has no associated 
costs for the Charter Trustees with the advantage of having investment 
income as part of the pooled arrangements that exist, the second option 

was to continue with HSBC with an estimated cost of £2,250 which would 
include a loss of investment income, being charged for bank charges, an 

increase in the accountancy recharge due to the additional administration 
and one off system costs in terms of set up.  The Charter Trustees were 
advised that the reason for these costs was because the Council was 

streamlining its processes reducing from three bank accounts into one and 
moving income processing to an automated system. The Responsible 

Financial Officer reported that the other option was for the Charter Trustees 
to retender the contract for a bank provider and those costs had been 
estimated at £6,750 plus additional costs for financial and procurement to 

support the process.  He reported that it was important to note that the 
Council had a number of priorities including the transformation programme 

so it was unlikely that a retendering exercise could be supported in the 
short term.  The Responsible Financial Officer reported that his 
recommendation would be to join the Barclays contract whilst 

acknowledging there may potentially be a reputational risk associated with 
joining the contract but that could apply to other bank suppliers in the 

market.  The second recommendation would be to continue with HSBC 
whilst being aware of the associated costs and the proposal to retender for 
a new bank supplier should be discounted as the Charter Trustees need to 

set a budget and precept by 31 January 2022.  

In response to a question the Responsible Financial Officer reported that 

BCP Council’s new contract was for 5 years with an option to extend to 10 
years on a yearly rolling contract.  Councillor Rice referred to the officer 
comment that an opinion would not be offered on the environmental 

credentials of Barclays. The Responsible Financial Officer whilst 
acknowledging that the climate emergency was becoming part of his role 



– 3 – 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR POOLE 
26 January 2022 

 
highlighted as explained in the report that internal controls for assessment 

of the contract included an environment impact assessment undertaken by 
the Council’s internal environmental climate change team. The Responsible 
Financial Officer reported that the assessment had provided confidence in 

the decision taken. 

Councillor Stribley commented on each of the options highlighting that if the 

Charter Trustees opted for the Council’s banking supplier there would be no 
cost to the Charter Trustees and whether the Charter Trustees remained 
with Barclays or not, she felt that it would not make any difference to 

climate change and would not provide any improvements in the BCP 
conurbation.  Councillor Stribley moved option 1 which was seconded by 

Councillor O’Neill.  Councillor O’Neill commented on the history of banks, 
the potential for them to have carbon-based customers and referred to 
other activities. 

Councillor Rice proposed an amendment whereby Barclays were asked to 
reconsider their carbon footprint investments.  Susan Zeiss advised that the 

above proposal was a motion proposed from the floor rather than an 
amendment as the recommendation before the Charter Trustees asked 
whether or not to join the Barclay contract. Charter Trustees were advised 

to vote on the recommendation in the first instance.  

RESOLVED that option 1 to join the recommended bank supplier 
Barclays be approved. 

Voting: For – 13, Against- 1, Abstentions – 7 

Councillor Rice moved that given the climate emergency could Barclays be 

focused on meeting the Paris agreement requirements.  

Susan Zeiss in response to comments advised that there were motions 
which can be proposed from the floor but in any event, it would be 

necessary for Councillor Rice’s motion to be provided in writing so that 
Officers and Charter Trustees can properly understand what was being 

proposed as there had been a change in the proposed wording.  Councillor 
Mellor suggested that it could be brought to the next Charter Trustees 
meeting for consideration with a view to writing to Barclays.  Councillor 

Trent suggested that maybe the Charter Trustees could ask the Council to 
write to Barclays and make the representation. The Mayor suggested that 

following advice the suggestion made by Councillor Mellor be pursued and 
the issue be brought forward to the next meeting of the Charter Trustees.  
 

40. Budget and Precept 2022/23  
 

The Responsible Financial Officer presented a report, a copy of which had 
been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 
'B' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

The Charter Trustees were advised that in light of the previous decision on 
Future Banking Arrangements the focus of the budget was on Appendix A 

to the report as there was a differing reserve movement based on which 
bank provider was selected. 



– 4 – 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR POOLE 
26 January 2022 

 
The Charter Trustees were required to set their 2022/23 budget, council tax 

requirement and resultant precept for submission to BCP Council by 31 
January 2022. 

The Responsible Financial Officer provided an update on the in-year 

position for 2021/22 which had improved since the last update in October 
mainly due to the impact of covid on the activities the Charter Trustees had 

been able to undertake.  He reported that there had been an underspend of 
just over £23,000 and Appendix A to the report set out the forecast together 
with the detailed budget for 2022/23.  The Responsible Financial Officer 

reported that in preparation for the 2022/23 budget a workshop was held 
with a number of Charter Trustees in December 2021 to obtain views on 

key items in the budget.  He reported that one of the key areas was staffing 
recharges from BCP Council which covered the Head and Deputy Head of 
Democratic Services, the PAs and Mace Bearers explaining that the cost of 

these posts was shared across the BCP Council Chairman, the 
Bournemouth Charter Trustees and the Poole Charter Trustees.  The 

Charter Trustees were informed that the allocation of staff time had been 
reviewed and a 50-50 split of 80% would be allocated between each of the 
Charter Trustees.  This was considered to be a reflection of the time spent 

supporting each of the Charter Trustees and therefore the revised 
allocation had been built into the proposed budget for 2022/23. The 
Responsible Financial Officer reported that this had the implication of 

increasing the base budget requirement by over £19,000 with the detail of 
the staffing charge set out at Appendix C to the report. Charter Trustees 

were informed that another key change was the introduction of a charge for 
the use of the vehicles, which was not previously in place, £2,000 per 
annum which was based on the useful life of the vehicle, the expected 

maintenance costs and the expected usage across the Charter Trustees 
and the BCP Council Chairman. 

The Responsible Financial Officer referred to figure 1 in the report which 
set out the forecast reserve position which at the end of March 2022 was 
expected to be in excess of £109,000 which was roughly 88% of the 

proposed Council Tax precept for next year.  He explained that in 2022/23 
there was planned use of over £13,000 of reserves to support the budget.  

The Charter Trustees were advised that the reserves at this level could 
potentially be deemed to be excessive which was due to the lack of activity 
and the inability to be able to spend money. However, i t allowed for a 

healthy level of reserves to deal with any unexpected expenditure or any 
activities outside of the base budget. 

The Charter Trustees were updated on the tax base which was the number 
of properties that the precept was charged against for Poole, the impact of 
Covid and the increase in the number of properties which had the impact of 

effectively reducing the charge to residents of Poole. 

The Responsible Financial Officer reported that in summary the proposal 

for Council tax in 2022/23 was £124,173 which was a slight increase from 
last year net of the use of reserves as referred to earlier with the Band D 
charge for residents remaining the same frozen at £2.14.  The Responsible 

Financial Officer reported that whilst it was not sustainable to use reserves 
to balance the budget, the level of reserves was extremely healthy, and it 



– 5 – 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR POOLE 
26 January 2022 

 
was felt that there was justification for reserves to be used for this budget.  

He explained that going forward it may be necessary to increase the 
precept but there were two other issues to consider including further 
increases in the tax base which might offset some increased costs and a 

whole scale review of the accommodation charges for the Charter Trustees. 

Councillor Slade sought clarification on the staffing recharges and the 

percentage split.  She also referred to the Civic Regalia budget of £3,000 
and asked what the budget funded.  Councillor Slade commented on the 
recharge associated with the use of vehicles but indicated that it felt low 

against the market rate which may result in costs falling on BCP Council. 
She therefore asked if it was a market rate and also referred to the cost of 

fuel.  In response, Officers explained that the budget for Civic regalia 
funded the purchase of the past mayor’s badge, honours boards and 
repairs to existing regalia within the ownership of the Charter Trustees.  

The Responsible Financial Officer explained that there was an established 
process within the Council with regards to fleet services whereby costs for 

the use of vehicles were calculated and spread across different services 
which was the same method used for civic activity.  He reported that when 
the actual use of vehicles was looked at the Chairman was using the 

vehicles more than the Charter Trustees which was part of the reason as to 
why the rechange may seem low. The Charter Trustees were advised that 
in respect of fuel costs £100 per month was considered sufficient for a refill 

which was the basis for that budget.   

Councillor Butler sought clarification on the room and premises rental.  The 

Responsible Financial Officer reported that the cost of the use of the Poole 
Civic Centre goes through an administration building recharge with a 
detailed premise used to calculate the recharge. Charter Trustees were 

advised that there were a number of overheads associated with the use of 
the Poole Civic Centre which was not considered to be an energy efficient 

building to use.  The Responsible Financial Officer explained that the 
budget for next year would probably involve a proportion being charged for 
BCP and an element of that budget would be used to fund alternative 

accommodation.  The Head of Democratic Services reported the 
accommodation requirements were being kept under review and alternative 

venues assessed therefore there would be a recalculation of any recharges 
when the future use of the building was known. Councillor Mellor moved the 
recommendations set out in the report which were seconded by Councillor 

O’Neill. 

RESOLVED that:- 

(a) The council tax requirement and precept of £124,173 be 
approved; and  

(b) That having approved Barclays as the approved bank supplier 

the proposed budget for 2022/23 as set out in Appendix A to the 
report be approved.  

Voting:Unanimous



– 6 – 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR POOLE 
26 January 2022 

 
 

 
41. Review of the Risk Register  

 

The Deputy Head of Democratic Services presented a report, a copy of 
which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as 
Appendix 'C' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

The report provided an opportunity to review the register attached as 
Appendix 1 to the report taking account of new and emerging risks.  The 

Deputy Head of Democratic Services referred to paragraph 3 which 
identified key updates and action taken on elements of the risk register.  
The Charter Trustees considered paragraph 4 of the report which proposed 

that future accommodation for the Charter Trustees be included on the 
register as a new risk and in particular alternative accommodation for the 

Charter Trustees for formal meetings, regalia talks and other civic 
engagements when the building works commence on the Poole Civic 
Centre. Councillor White moved the recommendations which were 

seconded by Councillor Andrews. 

RESOLVED that the risk register, as attached at Appendix 1 to the 

report having be reviewed and updated be approved taking account of 
the issues raised in paragraph 3 and to include the new risk set out at 
paragraph 4 and referred to above on future accommodation. 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

42. Queen's Jubilee Celebrations (Poole) - Beacons  
 

The Head of Destination and Events presented a report, a copy of which 

had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as 
Appendix 'D' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

The Charter Trustees were advised that throughout the year members of 

the Royal Family would be travelling around the Country to undertake 
various engagements and mark the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee.  This will 

culminate in the Platinum Jubilee weekend in June with an extended Bank 
Holiday from 2-5 June 2022.  This provides the opportunity for communities 
and people throughout the UK to come together to celebrate this milestone.  

The Head of Destination and Events reported that this would include events 
and community activities as well as national moments of reflection on the 

Queen’s 70 years of service.  

The Charter Trustees were asked to consider whether they wish to take up 
the opportunity of holding a beacon lighting event for the Queen’s Platinum 

Jubilee as part of the national beacon lighting event on 2 June 2022. The 
Council’s Corporate Management Board proposed that the option of holding 

a beacon lighting event be given to the Charter Trustees of Bournemouth, 
Poole and the Town Council of Christchurch.  The Head of Destination and 
Events reported that the management would be through the events team 

who would assist with the organisation with the responsibility for the 
purchase of the beacon to be funded by the Charter Trustees.  He 

explained that there was a beacon in Poole so there was no need to 
purchase one.  The Charter Trustees were advised that the location of the 



– 7 – 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR POOLE 
26 January 2022 

 
beacon was an important determinant of the success of the event.  The 

Charter Trustees were advised that the beacon event could be aligned with 
another event whilst the main focus was to have a network of beacons.  
The Head of Destination and Events referred to the discussions at the 

Bournemouth Charter Trustees meeting held earlier in the week who had 
accepted a beacon lighting event and were looking at the potential for 

funding together with partnership investment from commercial operators a 
firework display at the same time as the beacon lighting ceremony.  

The Deputy Mayor asked where the beacon would be located.  Councillor 

Stribley reported on her experience and referred to Sea View top of 
Evening Hill where the Purbecks could be viewed and outside the harbour 

entrance where a beacon could be seen along the coast.  The Mayor also 
referred to a beacon event that had been held at Baiter Park.  Councillor 
Trent commented on the report suggesting that the event should be 

undertaken in the most appropriate location and that there could be more 
than one beacon.  The Head of Destination and Events clarified that in the 

past beacon lighting had not been well attended not necessarily in Poole 
but in other areas so if the Charter Trustees wanted to do something 
associated with a specific event which was being held on 4 or 5 June then 

that may be an option for the lighting event.  However, the best option was 
for it to form part of the national event with the events team undertaking the 
primary arrangements.  Councillor Hadley acknowledging the role of the 

Charter Trustees in celebrating the history of Poole highlighted that the 
main purpose was for beacons to be seen and linked.  He asked if it was 

known what other parts of Dorset were doing. The Head of Destination and 
Events indicated that he was not aware of arrangements across Dorset, but 
he would check on the position. He also referred to the website where 

interest could be registered.   Councillor Butler suggested that Baiter Park 
would be an ideal site to encourage a community event with easy access 

and no direct health and safety issues.  The Charter Trustees commented 
on the locations that had been suggested and a potential to hold two 
events.   

Councillor Haines proposed that the Charter Trustees of Poole support the 
beacon lighting event and the details as to where the beacon should be 

located be developed by the Head of Destination and Events in consultation 
with the Mayor and the Sheriff and as part of the planning for the event it be 
co-ordinated possibly with a firework display and properly linked with the 

Bournemouth Charter Trustees event.     

The Head of Destination and Events reported that his team would not be in 

a position to organise two events. He also sought clarification on who to 
liaise with on the event. It was suggested that consultation should be 
undertake with the Civic Party as appropriate. 

 

 

 

 



– 8 – 

THE CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR POOLE 
26 January 2022 

 
RESOLVED that the Charter Trustees support holding a Beacon 

lighting event for the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee and the details as to 
where the beacon should be located be developed by the Head of 
Destination and Events in consultation with the Mayor and the Sheriff, 

and as part of the planning for the event it be co-ordinated possibly 
with a firework display and properly linked with the Bournemouth 

Charter Trustees event.     

Voting: Agreed 
 

43. Nomination for Sheriff of Poole for 2022/23 and subsequent Mayor in 
2023/2024  

The Charter Trustees were advised, for information, of the nominations 
received for Sheriff for 2022/23 and onwards to Mayor for 2023/24.  The 
closing date had passed, and the Charter Trustees were advised that two 

nominations had been submitted. Both the nominees had confirmed that 
they wanted to put their names forward so a secret ballot would now be 

undertaken.  Officers reported that the ballot would be undertaken outside 
of this meeting with all Charter Trustees via the election buddy system.  
Officers reported that all Charter Trustees would be notified when the ballot 

would start. 

Councillor Stribley indicated that it was practice and custom that the Sheriff 
generally continues on to become Mayor but reported that there had been 

previous occasions where the Sheriff had either had a break before 
becoming Mayor or indeed had never become Mayor for various reasons.  

She explained that it should not necessarily be assumed that whoever 
becomes Sheriff would automatically become Mayor the following year.  
Councillor Slade raised a point of order indicating that this matter was for 

Charter Trustees to be updated on the nominations for Sheriff for next year 
and the above was not relevant to this issue.  Officers explained that the 

appointment of the mayor was undertaken in May each year.  Councillor 
Slade emphasised that the purpose of this item was to report back on the 
request for nominations for the Sheriff for next year and therefore she did 

not see the relevance of the point made above and the report had now 
been made to the Charter Trustees on the nominations received.  

Councillor Howell sought clarification on the status of the Charter Trustee 
meetings and asked if the meetings could be undertaken virtually.  Officers 
reported that the issue could be looked at in more detail whilst advising that 

the high court ruling applied to both the 1972 Act that covers principal 
authorities and the Admission to Meetings Act 1960 that covers Parish and 

Town Councils and the Chartered Trustees fall into those regulations.   
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 6.00 pm  

 MAYOR 


